TRINCIPAL DEPUTIES

Gary J. Anderson Charles M. Gale

Anne C. Lattime

Howard D. Russell

CHARLES PARKIN
City Attorney

MICHAEL J. MAIS Assistant City Attorney

December 3, 2019

David R. Albers C. Geoffrey Allred Taylor M. Anderson Richard F. Anthony William R. Baerg Sarah E. Green Monica J. Kilaita Nicholas J. Masero Dawn A. McIntosh Lauren E. Misajon Matthew M. Peters Katrina R. Pickett Arturo D. Sanchez Chelsea N. Trotter Todd Vigus Amy R. Webber Erin Weesner-McKinley Theodore B. Zinger

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

Recommendation to authorize the City Attorney to submit Compromise and Release for approval by the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board, and if so approved, authority to pay \$100,000.00 in compliance with the Appeals Board Order for Todd Handford.

DISCUSSION:

Todd Handford has made a claim for injuries allegedly sustained in the course of his employment with the City of Long Beach. The Economic Development and Finance Committee on November 19, 2019, approved the submission to the Workers' Compensation Appeals Board of Compromise and Release in the amount of \$100,000,000 by the City and Todd Handford.

SUGGESTION ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted, CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By:

C. Geoffrey Allred Deputy City Attorney

CGA:mi